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THE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY’S STATUS REPORT ON ITS ARCHIVING PLAN

In its “Answer to the Board’s Questions at the January 27, 2010 Case Management
Conference,” filed by the U.S. Department of Energy (“DOE”) on February 4, 2010, with the
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Construction Authorization Board 04 (“Board”) (“DOE’s
February 4, 2010 Answer”), DOE stated that it “will continue to comply with LSN requirements
during the remainder of the licensing proceeding and will preserve and archive its project records
thereafter in compliance with federal requirements and consistent with DOE’s objective of
preserving the core scientific knowledge from the Yucca Mountain project.” DOE’s February 4,
2010 Answer, at 2. DOE further stated that it would “provide the Board a status report on its
archiving plan by no later than February 19, 2010.” Id. at 4. Accordingly, DOE provides the
following status report regarding the archiving plan for its document collection on the Licensing

Support Network (“LSN™).



1. LSN Participant Website. DOE reaffirms that it will keep its LSN participant
website compliant and accessible via the NRC’s LSN portal until there is a final non-appealable
order dismissing the license application for a repository at Yucca Mountain and terminating
these proceedings. That includes maintaining the existing functionalities of its LSN website
during the pendency of this proceeding, including any appeals, as long as the NRC maintains its
LSN portal. Further, DOE will add to its LSN collection any existing documentary material that
is currently in process for production onto the LSN notwithstanding the suspension order. Also,
DOE expects to transition responsibility for keeping its LSN participant website operational, and
for any archiving of DOE’s LSN collection, to DOE’s Office of Nuclear Energy from DOE’s
Office of Civilian Radioactive Waste Management (“OCRWM?”), though DOE reserves the right
to assign implementation of these responsibilities to another DOE office to maximize efficiency.
Such transition will not affect the functionality of DOE’s LSN collection.

2. Request for Records Disposition Authority. Since its February 4, 2010 filing,
DOE has undertaken further discussions with representatives of the National Archives and
Records Administration (“NARA”) regarding the maintenance and disposition of its LSN
documents after the conclusion of this proceeding. Based on those discussions, and in order to
comply with the Federal Records Act and the requirements of NARA, DOE plans to file with
NARA a “Request for Records Disposition Authority” (Standard Form 115 or SF-115) for
DOE’s LSN collection. In a SF-115, an agency recommends final action or “disposition” for its
records. Following receipt of a SF-115, NARA staff reviews the recommended disposition set
forth on the SF-115, solicits public comments through a Federal Register notice, and determines
if the recommended disposition is appropriate.  Although NARA will consider DOE’s

disposition recommendation, NARA is the agency authorized to decide how long records will be



retained and whether any portion of the DOE LSN collection should be deemed permanent (i.e.,
never destroyed). Legal title to any records deemed permanent will transfer to NARA in
accordance with the instructions contained in the SF-115. DOE will work with NARA to
determine an appropriate retention schedule to recommend for its LSN collection that is
consistent with DOE’s objective of preserving the scientific knowledge from the Yucca
Mountain project.

Barring unforeseen circumstances, DOE intends to file its SF-115 for its LSN collection
as soon as possible and, in any event, within sixty days of this status report. NARA has advised
DOE that the SF-115 review process and approval usually takes approximately one year to
complete but could take longer. When the SF-115 is approved by NARA, adherence to the
disposition instructions contained in the SF-115 is mandatory.

NARA record formatting requirements may vary depending on NARA’s characterization
of DOE’s records as temporary (which could be for a hundred years or longer) or permanent.
NARA staff have indicated that, if the records are deemed temporary, the electronic records that
comprise DOE’s LSN collection are acceptable in their current format. If NARA categorizes the
records as permanent, DOE likely would need to seek exemptions from NARA for those records
in compressed TIFF or JPEG format. If such exemptions were not granted, DOE would work
with NARA to transfer the records to NARA in a manner acceptable to NARA. However,
regardless of the categorization NARA gives DOE’s LSN collection, NARA staff has confirmed
with DOE that (1) NARA would not require the DOE LSN collection to be converted to PDF
format, and (2) NARA would not require DOE to restructure its LSN collection to archive each

document in that collection as a single file, rather than being stored page by page in separate



files.! Nevertheless, DOE is considering whether there are cost-effective ways to maintain these
materials in a readily searchable alternative format.

3. Consultations with the LSN Administrator. DOE has consulted with Daniel J.
Graser, the LSN Administrator, regarding this update and has informed him of DOE’s plans as
stated in this report. DOE plans to continue to consult with the LSN Administrator as DOE
finalizes its archiving plan, including cost-effective ways to maintain these materials in a readily
searchable alternative format.

4. Next Steps. Once NARA makes a final determination regarding the disposition
of DOE’s LSN collection and the retention periods and formatting requirements for those
documents, DOE will inform the Board of NARA’s decisions and DOE’s plans to comply with
them. DOE also will work with NARA to ensure that the disposition of DOE’s LSN collection
complies with any applicable NARA requirements regarding retrievability of documents. DOE
will continue to keep the Board timely and fully apprised of its progress in finalizing an
archiving plan for its LSN collection and will provide the Board with a copy of the final
archiving plan promptly upon its completion. If this proceeding has been terminated prior to
NARA’s final determination, DOE will provide that information to the Secretary of the

Commission.

! Telephone conversation on February 9, 2010, between H. Leake, Supervisor —
OCRWM’s Information Technology Division, and K. Smith, Digital Imaging Supervisor, NARA
Federal Records Center Program, Southwest Region.



Donald P. Irwin

Michael R. Shebelskie
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
Riverfront Plaza, East Tower
951 East Byrd Street

Richmond, Virginia 23219-4074

Scott Blake Harris

Sean Lev

James Bennett McRae

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
Office of General Counsel

1000 Independence Avenue, S.W.
Washington, D.C. 20585

Counsel for the U.S. Department of Energy

65007.000002 EMF_US 29886299v3

Respectfully submitted,
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

By Original Signed by Michael R. Shebelskie




UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD
Before Administrative Judges:

Thomas S. Moore, Chairman
Paul S. Ryerson
Richard E. Wardwell

In the Matter of Docket No. 63-001

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY ASLBP No. 09-892-HLW-CAB04

(High-Level Waste Repository) February 19, 2010

N N N N N N N

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of the THE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY’S STATUS REPORT
ON ITS ARCHIVING PLAN have been served on the following persons on this 19th day of
February 2010 through the Nuclear Regulatory Commission’s Electronic Information Exchange.

CAB 04
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel
Thomas S. Moore, Chair

E-mail: tsm2@nrc.gov
Paul S. Ryerson

E-mail: psrl@nrc.gov
Richard E. Wardwell

E-mail: rew@nrc.gov
Parties Served
Adams, Marta
Andersen, Robert M.
Bailey, Annie
Barlow, Gregory
Baughman, Mike
Bauser, Michael A.
Belete, Elene
Bell, Kevin W.
Berkey, Curtis
Beutel, Theodore
Bollwerk III, G. Paul
Borski, Laurie

E-mail Addresses
madams@ag.nv.gov
robert.andersen(@akerman.com
baileys@]cturbonet.com
Icda@]cturbonet.com
bigboff(@aol.com
mab(@nei.org
ebelete(@jsslaw.com
kwbell@energy.state.ca.us
curtis.berkey@abwwlaw.com
tbeutel@eurekanv.org

gpb@nre.gov

Iborski@nuclearlawyer.com




Brooks, Felicia M.
Bupp, Margaret
Carter, Lorraine
Cereghino, Stephen
Choate, Zoie
Colburn, Ross
Cottingham, Anne
Crosland, Martha S.
Curran, Diane
Damele, Ronald
Dinunzio, Nicholas
Dobie, Julie
Dreher, Michael
Dudley, Sherry
Durbin, Susan

Elk, Shane

Eredia, Sally

Fitzpatrick, Charles J.

Francis, Karin
Fraser, Matthew
Frishman, Steve
Giitter, Rebecca
Gilman, Joseph
Ginsberg, Ellen C.
Golshan, K. G.
Gores, Jennifer A.
Graser, Daniel J.
Gutierrez, Jocelyn
Hanna, Robert S.
Harrington, Arthur J.
Harris, Scott Blake
Hawkens, E. Roy
Hearing Docket
Heinzen, Steven A.
Hembacher, Brian
Horin, William
Houck, Darcie L.

James, Gregory L. Esq.

Johnson, Abigail
Kahn, Zachary
Klevorick, Phil
Larimore, Patricia
Lawrence, John W.
Leigh, Rovianne
Lembke, Alisa
Lenehan, Daniel

fbrooks@ndnlaw.com
mjbS@nrc.gov
lcarter(@captionreporters.com
stephen cereghino@ymp.gov
zchoate(@co.nye.nv.us
rcolburn@ndnlaw.com
awc(@nei.org
Martha.Crosland@hg.doe.gov
dcurran@harmoncurran.com
rdamele@eurekanv.org
Nicholas.Dinunzio@hg.doe.gov
jdobie@gklaw.com
michael.dreher@nrc.gov
sdudley@co.nye.nv.us
susan.durbin@doj.ca.gov
sthinelk@ndnlaw.com
seredia@ndnlaw.com
cfitzpatrick(@nuclearlawyer.com
kxf4(@nrc.gov
mifraser@harmoncurran.com
steve.frishman@gmail.com

rll@nre.gov
jsgl(@nrc.gov

ecg(@nei.or
kg.golshan@nrc.gov
jgores(@armstrongteasdale.com
djg2@nre.gov
Jocelyn.Gutierrez@ymp.gov
rshanna@bsglaw.net
aharring@gklaw.com
Scott.Harris@hg.doe.gov
erh@nrc.gov
hearingdocket@nrc.gov
sheinzen@gklaw.com
brian.hembacher@doj.ca.gov
whorin@winston.com
dhouck@ndnlaw.com
gljames@earthlink.net
eurekanrc@gmail.com
zxkl(@nrc.gov
klevorick(@co.clark.nv.us
plarimore@talisman-intl.com
jlawrence@nuclearlawyer.com
rleigh@abbwlaw.com
alembke@inyocounty.us
daniel.lenehan@nrc.gov




Lev, Sean

Lewis, Linda

List, Robert F.
Loveland, Bryce
Lynch, Susan
Maerten, Daniel
Malsch, Martin G.
Martin, Circe
Martinez, Melanie
Mathias, Linda
McRae, Ben
Mercado, Michele
Miras-Wilson, Rachel
Montesi, Susan
Moore, Thomas S.
Mueller, Edwin
Murphy, Malachy
Nezhad, Cyrus
Niegemann, Brian
OCAA Mail Center
Pak, Christina
Peebles, John M.
Peterson, William

Pitchford, Loreen, LSN Coordinator

Pitts, Jason

Poland, Douglas M.
Putzu, Frank
Renfro, Hanna
Repka, David A.
Rhoan, Robert
Robbins, Alan
Roby, Debra
Rosenthal, Alan S.
Rotman, Matthew
Ryan, Tom
Ryerson, Paul S.
Schwartz, Jacqueline
Sears, Richard
Silberg, Jay E.
Silvia, Andrea L.
Simkins, Connie
Simon, Mike

Sisco, Carlos L.
Sommer, Josephine
Sullivan, Timothy E.
Tucker, Katherine

sean.lev@hg.doe.gov
linda.lewis@nrc.gov
rlist@armstrongteasdale.com
bloveland@jsslaw.com
slynch1761@gmail.com
Daniel.Maerten@caci.com
mmalsch@nuclearlawyer.com
ogcmailcenter(@nrc.gov
wpnucwst2@mwpower.net

yuccainfo@mineralcountynv.org

Ben.McRae@hg.doe.gov
michele.mercado@doj.ca.gov
rwilson@winston.com
smontesi@nuclearlawyer.com

tsm2(@nrc.gov

muellered@msn.com

mrmurphy@chamberscable.com

Cyrus.Nezhad@hg.doe.gov
bniegemann@ndnlaw.com
OCAAMAIL@nrc.gov
Christina.Pak@hq.doe.gov
ipeebles@ndnlaw.com

paengineer(@juno.com
lpitchford@comcast.net
jayson(@jidtservices.com

dpoland@gklaw.com
frank.putzu@navy.mil
hrenfro@gklaw.com
drepka@winston.com
rrhoan@ndnlaw.com
arobbins@jsslaw.com
droby@jsslaw.com
rsnthl@nrc.gov; axr@nrc.gov
matthew.rotman@nrc.gov
Tom.Ryan@nrc.gov

psrl(@nrc.gov

jschwartz@gklaw.com

rwsears(@wpcda.org
jay.silberg@pillsburylaw.com

alcl(@nrc.gov

jcciac(@co.lincoln.nv.us

wpnucastl @mwpower.net
csisco@winston.com
Josephine.Sommer@ymp.gov
timothy.sullivan@doj.ca.gov
Katie. Tucker@nrc.gov




VanNiel, Jeffrey D.
Vazquez, Tameka
Vibert, Elizabeth A.
Walsh, Timothy J.
Wardwell, Richard E.
Webb, Maria
Whipple, Bret
Williams, Scott
Young, Mitzi A.
Zabarte, lan

Zobler, Marian L.

Donald P. Irwin

Michael R. Shebelskie
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
Riverfront Plaza, East Tower
951 East Byrd Street

Richmond, Virginia 23219-4074

James Bennett McRae

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
Office of General Counsel
Department of Energy

1000 Independence Avenue, S.W.
Washington, DC 20585

Counsel for the U.S. Department of Energy

nbrjdvn@gmail.com

purpose _driven@yahoo.com
VibertE@co.clark.nv.us
timothy.walsh@pillsburylaw.com
rew(@nre.gov
maria.webb@pillsburylaw.com
bretwhipple@]cturbonet.com
swilliams@abbwlaw.com
may(@nrc.gov
mrizabarte(@gmail.com

mlz@nrc.gov

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

By Electronically Signed by Stephanie E. Meharg





<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (None)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket true
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /UseDeviceIndependentColor
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Preserve
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages false
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth 8
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages false
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth 8
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages false
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 450
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly true
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e55464e1a65876863768467e5770b548c62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc666e901a554652d965874ef6768467e5770b548c52175370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA (Utilizzare queste impostazioni per creare documenti Adobe PDF adatti per visualizzare e stampare documenti aziendali in modo affidabile. I documenti PDF creati possono essere aperti con Acrobat e Adobe Reader 5.0 e versioni successive.)
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020be44c988b2c8c2a40020bb38c11cb97c0020c548c815c801c73cb85c0020bcf4ace00020c778c1c4d558b2940020b3700020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken waarmee zakelijke documenten betrouwbaar kunnen worden weergegeven en afgedrukt. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents suitable for compliance with 10CFR1, Appendix A.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [300 300]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


